## Approval – North Carolina Turnpike Authority Annual Plan of Work

Upon a recommendation of the Finance and Programming Committee, a motion was made by Board Member Kindley and seconded by Board Member Sewell, and the vote was unanimous, with the exception of Board Member Wilson who abstained from voting on this item, to approve the following:

A copy of this agenda item is made a part of the record of this meeting and filed as an addendum to Minute Book 24A.

## Approval – Resolution for Lulu Belle and Scotty Wiseman

Upon a recommendation of the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by Board

Member Lakey and seconded by Board Member Cowell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Myrtle "Lulu Belle" Cooper was born December 24, 1913 in Boone, North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, Scotty Wiseman was born November 8, 1909 in Ingalls, North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, both Lulu Belle and Scotty were established musicians who were paired by Red Foley in the 1930s to perform on the National Barn Dance, the most popular folk and country music radio show at the time; and

WHEREAS, Lulu Belle and Scotty Wiseman married in 1934 and became the country's leading husband and wife team entertaining people the world over with their charm, music and personalities; and

WHEREAS, Lulu Belle and Scotty Wiseman were known as the "Sweethearts of Country Music" and performed until their retirement in 1958 when they moved back to North Carolina; and

**WHEREAS,** the Avery County Board of Commissioners requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation honor Lulu Belle and Scotty Wiseman.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation dedicates N.C. 194 from U.S. 221 to U.S. 19E in Avery County as the *Lulu Belle and Scotty Wiseman Highway* for their outstanding contributions to the field of country music.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the third day of August 2006 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

& Daug las Helyon

Secretary of Transportation

## Adjournment

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.

Chairman, North Carolina Board of Transportation

Attest:

Secretary to the Board of Transportation

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006